¥ In accordance with
Rule 3.6%(1) of the
Insolvency {England
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84(3) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

SATU

Companies House

«a

a

LW

w

Fa

w *A89XCEQH*

= 17/07/2019 #195

COMPANIES HOUSE
11EwinLL ism llll TMIE m e -
88NETAA*
A19 29/06/2019 #209
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

lofalsal7lelolo

Company number

% Filting in this form

Company name in full |Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited

Please complete in typescript er in
bold black capitals.

|

E Court details

Court name

| High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

| Manchester Distrigi-Registry

2lefs1 |7

Court number

20 Te (T[T

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon

Surname Thomas

u_ Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street

Street | London

Post town I EC2V 7QF

County/Region

Postcode HEREEEEE
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

s J

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Arron

Surname

Kendali

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 88 Wood Street

Street | London
|
Post town |EC2Vv 7QF
County/Region |
Postcode HEEEREEEE
Country |

® Other administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about
another administrator.

7

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

fﬂ

208 o6 l2fof1fo

04/17 Version 1.0




Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2016 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions 58,464 .51 58,464 51
Pre Appointment Service User a/c Ref 1,215.35 1,215.35
Service User Fees 2,231,212.77 223121277
2,290,892.63 2,290,892 63
PURCHASES
Opening WIP 373.60 373.60
Service User Monies (373.60) (373.60)
NiL NiL
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE/NI 263,662.37 263,662.37
Wages and Salaries 1,302,876.08 1,302,876.08
(1,566,538.45) (1,566,538.45)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities 17,611.49 17,611.49
Advertising 622.80 622.80
Agency Staff 10,722.78 10,722.78
Agents' Disbursements 2,355 82 2,355.82
Agents' Fee 63,091.70 63,091.70
Bank Charges 38.00 38.00
Cleaning Materials 16,733.57 16,733.57
Doctor Costs 12,545.00 12,545.00
Employee Adjustments 5,619.85 5,619.85
Food 46,500.00 46,500.00
Heat & Light 28,476.17 28,476.17
Hire of Equipment 4,541.94 4,541.94
Insurance 34,089.53 34,089.53
IT Costs 1,462.35 1,462.35
Legal and Registration 7,624.46 7.624.46
Management Charge 43,415.08 43,415.08
Medical Expenses 1,057.02 1,057.02
Other / Exceptional Costs 419.43 419.43
Payroll Bureau 711.00 711.00
Pension Contributions 15,085.44 15,095.44
Rates 2173.74 2,173.74
Repairs & Maintenance 42.708.36 42,708.36
Staff Training 37,510.23 37.,510.23
Stationery 8,876.17 8,876.17
Sundry Expenses 30,081.33 30,081.33
Telephone 12,108.73 12,108.73
Toiletries 2,550.00 2,550.00
Vehicle Running Costs 12,260.50 12,260.50
Water 12,350.78 12,350.78

Page 1 of 3

TRADING SURPLUS/({DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(473,351.27)

251,002.91

(473,351.27)

251,002.91

25 June 2019 10:58



Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2016 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS

Bank Interest 2.87 2.87
6,055.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Freehold Land & Property 3,373,348.00 3,373,348.00
Goodwill 1.00 1.00
8,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Third Party Rights 1.00 1.00
3,373,352.87 3,373,352.87

COSTS OF REALISATICN
Agents/Valuers Fees 68,603.00 88,603.00
Legal Fees 7,231.32 7.231.32
Office Holders Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00

(11,894,473.00)

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargehoider (1)

ASSET REALISATIONS

{105,834.32)

3,267,518.55

(3,267,518.55)

(105,834.32)

3,267,518.55

(3,267,518.55)

Bank Interest Gross 777.08 777.08
131,808.00 Cash at Bank 131,808.84 131,808.84
57,581.00 Fee Debtors 73,681.83 73,681.83
NIL Intercompany debts 396.82 396.82
Motor Vehicles 10,75G.00 10,750.00
Moveable Assets 24 687 .00 24 687.00
Trading Surplus/({Deficit) 251,002 .91 251,002.91
493,104.48 493,104.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees 1,425.00 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees 1,583.39 1,583.39
Bank Charges 0.04 0.04
Corporation Tax 193,881.14 193,881.14
Legal fees 2,925.00 2,925.00
Office Holders’ Cat 1 disbursements 498,95 498 95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 89.82 89.82
Office Holders Fees 80,732.51 80,732.51
Stationery & Postage 127 .68 127.68
Statutory Advertising 197.28 197.28
Taxation fees 12,647 .80 12 647.80
{294,108.61) {294,108.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(86,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 156,196 .70 156,196.70

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(156,196.70)

(156,196.70)

{1,167,615.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 42 ,799.17 42,799.17

(42,799.17) (42,799.17)

{12,945,254.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:58



Mmaorfields

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (“THHL”})
Taylor Hogan Limited (“THL"})
Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited (“Bulwell”)
Wycar Leys Limited (“WLL")
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (“WLBHL")
Wyecar Leys (Burton) Limited (*Burton™)
all in Administration

{“the Companies”) or (“the Group™)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 3.53 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

28 June 2019



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Contents

Section

Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

6 Prescribed Part

7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Ending the Administration

10 Creditors rights

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Summary Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1] Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for each Company for
the period from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since
appointment

v Joint Administrators’ Statement of Expenses for each Company for the period
from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since
appointment

\' Joint Administrators’ SIP 9@ Time Analysis for each Company for the period from
14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since appointment

Vi Moorfields Schedule of Activities and Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsocever.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

1.  Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Administrators’ final report on the conduct of the Administrations
from 14 July 2016 to 28 June 2019 incorporating the Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2012, which has been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of Rule 3.53 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”), to provide the creditors and the Registrar of Companies
with details of the progress in the current period for the Companies and an overview of
the conduct of the Administrations and summary of the information provided in the
previous reports.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 10 February 2017, 11 August 2017, 7 February 2018, 9 August 2018
and 12 February 2019 together with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
dated 5 September 2016 (“the Proposals’). There has been no major deviation from
the strategy as proposed.

The Companies entered Administration on 14 July 2016 and Simon Thoras and
Arron Kendall both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited
("Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed Joint
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Cooperative Bank Plc (“the Co-op”),
who later assigned all debts owed by the Group, together with the associated
security, to Promontoria (Ram) 2 Limited (“the Secured Creditor”).

The Joint Administrators have completed their Administration and achieved their
objective in disposing of the Companies assets, including moveable assets, IT
equipment, the collection of the Companies book debts and Intercompany debts of the
Company, as detailed in my previous reports and it is now the Joint Administrators’
intention to exit the Administrations by way of dissolution.

The following fees, inclusive of VAT, have been drawn in respect of the
Administrations;

THHL () | THL (£) Bulwell (£) | WLL (£) WLBHL (£) | Burton (£}

92,013.28 17,073.56 80,732.51 102,313.78 27,566.65 78,745.23

Further information regarding fees is given in section 4.

Statutory information relating to the Companies and the Jeoint Administrators’
appointment is attached at Appendix |.

In accordance with Rule 3.53 of the Rules, | attach a Summary Statement of the
Joint Administrators Proposals at Appendix Il. A full copy of the Proposals may be
found on the website at www.moorfieldscr.com full details of which have been
provided. | can confirm during the course of the Administration there have been no
major amendments to or deviations from these proposals.




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liability.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for each of the
Companies, for the period from 14 January 2019 to date, together with cumulative
receipts and payments from 14 July 2016, date of appointment and trading accounts
for THHL, Bulwell, WLL and Burton to date, with a comparison to the Directors’
Estimated Statement of Affairs values, is attached at Appendix 1li.

I would comment specifically on the following developments during the period and
since appointment.

2.1 Realisation of Assets

As detailed in the Proposals, immediately on their appointment the Joint
Administrators determined that the objective of the Administrations was best
achieved by appointing a specialist healthcare agent, MKP Care Limited, to assist
with the ongoing trading and management of WLL, Bulwell and Burton, together (“the
Trading Companies”).

The Joint Administrators ceased trading on 4 September 2017, when a sale of the
Homes as a going concern was completed to Lifeways Coemmunity Care Limited
(“Lifeways™).

Trading accounts for the Trading Companies is attached with the receipts and
payments accounts at Appendix IIl.

Sale of the Business

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited (“JLL") were engaged to market the Homes for sale on a
going concern basis. After an 8-week marketing period, JLL received a number of
offers, the highest of which was accepted.

On 4 September 2017, a sale of the Homes as a going concern was completed to
Lifeways Community Care Limited ("Lifeways”). The sale consideration received was
as follows:

Assets THHL Bulwell WLL Burton

(£) (E) (£) (E)
Property - 3,373,348 5,213,355 2,913,266
Third Party Rights - 1 - -
Goodwill - 1 1 1
Movable Assets 1,943 24 687 32,137 14,905
Motor Vehicles - 10,750 14,300 1,275
TOTAL 1,943 3,408,787 5,259,793 2,929,477




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Hilco Valuation Services (“Hilco") were engaged to provide initial valuation advice in
respect of the Companies movable assets and motor vehicles following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. When the offers were received, Hilco revisited this
valuation and confirmed the above allocation of consideration to these assets
represented fair value.

Cash at Bank and in Hand

As reported in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators took control of the Companies’
bank accounts and recovered the following balances:

WLL Bulwell Burton THH
(£) (£) (£) (£)

200,234.52 131,808.84 120,147.28 25,109.00

The Joint Administrators were advised that WLBHL and THL were dormant and did
not operate any bank accounts.

THH also operated a trust account for service users’ personal funds on behalf of the
Trading Companies. These funds have been transferred to individual trust accounts
in the name of each of the Trading Companies. Whilst these accounts are under the
Joint Administrators’ control, they do not form an asset of the Administrations.

Motor Vehicles

As detailed above, (“Hilco”) were instructed to value and dispose of certain chattel
assets of the Companies. As previously advised, the motor vehicles owned by WLL,
realised the total sum of £12,550. As detailed above a further £14,300 was received
for vehicles as part the sale of business in WLL, £10,750 in Bulwell and £1,275 in
Burton.

FeefTrade Debtors

Debtors on appointment relating to service user fees, together with total sums
realised are detailed below;

WLL Bulwell Burton

(£) (£) (£)

Pre-Appointment balances 166,579.56 77,297 .41 18,874.24
Statement of Affairs 279670 50,614,05 4 559 94
Total Recovered 165,368.87 73,681.83 19,863.73




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Associated Company Debtors

The sums realised have all been paid in full in this respect and are detailed below;

Owed By THH WLL Bulwell

(E) (£) (£)
Wycar Leys (Doncaster Ltd 568.75 17,205.63 186.65
Wycars Leys (Leicester) Ltd 568.75 6,261.20 210.17
TOTAL 1,137.50 23,466.83 396.82

Intercompany Debts

Distributions, under the Prescribed Part, were made to unsecured creditors from 5 of
the Administrations. As a result, dividends were paid to the following Administrations
relating to the outstanding intercompany debts due to them:

Dividend THL THHL WLL WLBHL Burton

Date/Paid (£) (E) (£) (£) (E)

from

19/12/2018 3,082.29 2459176 9,782.68 0.00 0.00

- Bulwell

16/01/2019 18,057 57 31,437.75 0.00 450.49 | 8,030.97

-WLL

1410212019 0.00 0.00 0.00 57,420.55 0.00

- Burton

26/03/2019 0.00 8,994 94 0.00 0.00 0.00

- WLBHL

TOTAL 21,139.86 65,024.45 9,782.68 57.871.04 | 8,030.97
IT Equibment

THH owned certain items of IT equipment, not required for the ongoing operation of

the business.

An offer of £2,280 was accepted from former director lan Taylor,

which was in line with Hilco's in-situ valuation and in excess of the amount expected
to be received via a sale to an independent third party.

Bank Interest

Nominal bank interest was received in the Administrations, details of which are
shown at the attached receipts and payments accounts at Appendix ill.




2.2 Assets still to be realised

Joint Administrators’ Final Report

I can confirm that the Joint Administrators have completed their investigations and

do not anticipate any further asset realisations to be made in the Administrations.

2.3 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account at appendix Ill. The statement of
expenses, for each of the Companies, incurred by the Joint Administrators are
attached at Appendix IV.

2.4 Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below:

MK Care Ltd Healthcare Agents 101,296 65,447 36,977 0.00
(Fixed Fee & Disbs)

Hilco Global Asset 2,183 1,583 1,583 1,583
Valuers/Agents
{fixed Fee)

Simmons & Legal Advisors 8,131 7.231 8,131 900

Simmons (Fixed Fee)

Smith & Tax Advisors (Fixed 12,648 12,648 12,648 6,647

Williamson Fee)

Wilkins Preparation of 1,425 1,425 1,425 1,425

Kennedy Statement of Affairs
(Fixed Fee)

Sircles IT Backup 265 265 265 265

Jones Lang Property Agents 108,953 67,623 38,854

LaSalle (Fixed Fee)

Proactive FD Accountants Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,320
(Fixed fee)

Walker Morris | Legal Advice (Fixed 2,025 2,025 2,025 2,025
Fee)

The Joint Administrators’ choices were based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the compiexity and nature of the
assignments and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Joint Administrators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

3. Pre-administration Costs

The Joint Administrators incurred pre-Administration time costs as follows;

THHL THL Bulwell WLL WLBHL Burton |
(£} (E) (£) (£) (£) (E)
B8,491.00 331.50 331.00 390.00 390.00 390.00

The Joint Administrators have not drawn and do not intend to draw any fees in
respect of work done prior to the Administrations.

No other pre-Administration costs were incurred.
4. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Rules. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how
an office holder’'s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes issued with SIP 9, and they can be accessed at
http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides. Please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Rules, the
Secured Creditor and, in the case of THHL, the preferential creditors, have approved
the Joint Administrators remuneration on the following basis:

For the Companies:

¢ That the Joint Administrators be paid an annual statutory fee of £10,000 for the
first year, and £833.33 a month thereafter untii the Homes are sold;

» That the Joint Administrators be paid 20% on speculative realisations, being all
realisations excluding physical assets, cash at bank, interest, trading income
and trade debtors exciuding the specific book debts, detailed below.

For the Trading Companies only:

* That the Joint Administrators be paid a fixed fee of £25,000 for the sale of each
care home.

* That the Joint Administrators be paid 7.5% on the collection of specific book
debts totalling the amounts below;

Specific book debts 46,998 47 3,183.06 4,559.94




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

For the Trading Companies and THHL onily:

¢ That the Joint Administrators be paid a monthly trading fee, plus an additional

fee for the month after completion, as follows:

THHL 106 £4,000 7+ £3,250
Bulwell 1to 6 £4,000 7+ £3,250
WLL 1t06 £5,000 7+ £4,250
Burton 1to 6 £4,000 7+ £3,250
Total 1t0 6 £17,000 7+ £14,000

Percentage of Assets Realised

There are certain tasks that the Joint Administrators only have to carry out where
there are assets to recover. They may produce a direct benefit for creditors but are
subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. The work is undertaken to recover
the assets, initially at the Joint Administrators’ own cost, suffering the loss if any
asset is not recoverable. If assets are realised, the Joint Administrators first recover
their costs and the balance is available for creditors, subject to the deduction of any
necessary expenditure.

The percentage basis reflects the risk that the Joint Administrators are taking, the
nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the Administration, and shares the
anticipated benefit with the creditors.

Details are provided above regarding specific asset realisations for which the Joint
Administrators will be remunerated as a percentage of realisations.

The Joint Administrators believe that this demonstrates why the percentage
proposed is expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate
reflection of the work that they anticipate will be necessarily and properly
undertaken.

Comparison to Fee Estimates

The Administrators have provided fee estimates in previous reports as follows:

THHL 11,667 50,000 - 61,667 46,000
Burton 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
WLL 11,667 64,000 27,500 103,167 82,500
Bulwell 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
WLBHL 11,667 - - 11,667 10,000
THL 11,667 - - 11,667 10,000




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Following the sale of the Homes, which detailed above completed on 4 September
2017, the Joint Administrators have drawn the following fees:

Fixed Fees

THHL 11,667 52,275 - (76,677.73)

Burton 11,667 52,275 25,000 (88,673) -

WLL 11,667 66,975 25000 | (110,261.48) -

Bulweil 11,667 52,275 25000 | (92,277.09) -
TWLBHL 11,667 0.00 - (22,972.21) -

THL 11,667 0.00 - (14,227.97) -

The above remuneration is shown exclusive of VAT. However, fees are shown on
the receipts and payments accounts inclusive of VAT, as VAT is irrecoverable for the
Companies.

As detailed above approval was received that the Joint Administrators be paid 20%
on speculative realisations, being all realisations excluding physical assets, cash at
bank, interest, trading income and trade debtors excluding the specific book debts,
detailed below. Therefore, this resolution applied specifically to the Administrations
of THHL, WLBHL and THL, in respect of the realisation of the intercompany debts as
detailed in their receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix |11,

Percentage Fees

The following have been incurred and paid in relation to speculative realisations and
specific book debts:

THHL - - - -
Burton 3,525 79 (3,604) -
WLL 239 6,650 (.650) -

ABqueII 342 - (342) -

Although the Joint Administrators are not setting their fees on a time cost basis, the
Joint Administrators are still obliged to provide details of their time costs to date.
Attached at Appendix V are SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the Companies for the
period from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019, which are summarised below:



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Time Cost

Average Rate
(P/Hr) 298 286 292 292 296 293

Aiso attached at Appendix V are cumulative SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the
Companies for the period of the entire Administrations from 14 July 2016 to 28 June
2019, which are summarised below:

Time Cost 136,208 165,515 187,805 144,981

Average Rate
(P/Hr) 266 256 257 256 260 252

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Administration
to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed.
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators. Any matter
of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Administrators.

Attached at Appendix VI is a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance SIP 8. This also contains additional information
in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and details of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade. It also inciludes a more detailed breakdown of how
the Joint Administrators’ time has been spent. It should be noted, however, that this
does not relate to all of the Companies and is mostly relevant to the Trading
Companies.

5. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

All expenses and disbursement paid by the Administrators are reflected in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix Il.

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred by Moorfields in respect of
the insolvent estate they may be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories, details of which are provided at Appendix IV.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in the
reporting period from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 only by THL in the sum of
£28 in respect of the Joint Administrators bordereau. This amount remains
outstanding and will be written off following closure of THL.

A full breakdown of Category 1 disbursements drawn for each of the Companies
since appointment are detailed in the Statement of Expenses at Appendix IV.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in the
reporting period.

A full breakdown of Category 2 disbursements drawn for each of the Companies
since appointment are detailed in the Statement of Expenses at Appendix V.

6. Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This
equates to:

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The company’'s net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors.

The Companies gave a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on 5 May 2009 and
the Prescribed Part provisions therefore applied.

The Following distributions were paid by way of the Prescribed Part as follows;

Date Pence in Paid

the £ (£

Bulwell 19 December 2018 3.83 42,799.17
WLL 16 January 2019 3.51 63,264.92
Burton 14 February 2019 4.43 64,797.85
WLBHL 26 March 2019 0.77 9,002.67
THHL 3 June 2019 0.64 12,731.74




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

In 2009, THH arranged loan facilities with the Co-op, secured by way of corporate
guarantees and debentures containing fixed and floating charges provided by each
of the Companies, as well as legal charges over the Homes.

On 2 August 2016, the Co-op assigned all debts owed by THH, together with the
associated security, to the Secured Creditor.

The following distributions have been paid to the Secured Creditor during the
reporting period and in total since appointment:

This Period:
Fixed Charge

This Period: 36,926.95 3,880.43 0.00 21,060 21,011 19,191
Floating
Charge
Total Paid to
date:

Fixed Charge 0.00 0.00 [ 3,267,519 | 5,061,339 0.00 | 2,835,892
Floating 36,926.95 3,880.43 156,197 238,060 21,011 244,191
Charge

| advise that the Secured Creditor has suffered a significant shortfall under both its
fixed and fioating charges.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed preferential credifors of £9,910. The only known
preferential claim was a former employee of THHL in respect of unpaid wages and
holiday pay. The Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS”") submitted a preferential
claim in THHL for £485.65 in relation to this former employee’s claim.

All the Companies’ existing employees were transferred to Lifeways upon the sale of
the Homes, as detailed above, and therefore all liabilities were also transferred in
accordance with TUPE regulations.

The Jeint Administrators paid a first and final distribution of 100p/£ from THHL, to
RPS, the only preferential creditor on 27 April 2018, being £488.65.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured non-preferential creditor position is summarised below:

Statement of Affairs | Claims Received Paid

(£) (£) (£}
THHL 1,644 542 70,514 0.00
THL 1,141,046 33 0.00
Bulwell 1,201,933 1,118,617 0.00
WLL 2,510,747 1,803,307 0.00
WLBHL 1,163,406 1,000 0.00
Burton 1,459,304 1,462 500 0.00

8. Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm that |
have submitted a repoit on the conduct of the Directors of the Companies to the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents. However, |
can advise that after our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

9. Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ have now completed their Administration in accordance
with the Joint Administrators proposals dated 16 September 2016, foliowing the salfe
of the Companies assets, as detailed in the Proposal and above. The Joint
Administrators objectives have been achieved and the Companies will exit the
Administrations by was of dissolutions. Any additional costs incurred to closure will
be written off.

As outiined in the initial report to creditors as there are no matters the Joint
Administrators consider should be dealt with through the appointment of a Liquidator,
it is the Joint Administrators’ intention for the Companies to exit Administration and
proceed into dissolution.

Forms AM23 Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution have been sent to
the Registrar of Companies. Upon registration of the Notices, the Joint
Administrators’ appointment for each Administration will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved approximately three months
after the registration of the Notices.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

10.

In accordance with the authority granted by the Secured Creditor, the Jeint
Administrators were discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to
request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {inciuding that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis
fixed, or expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, are in all the circumstances
excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the
report which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses
in question.

Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at http://www.moorfieldscr.com/fterms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: https://www.mooifieldscr.com/privacy-policy.

This is the Joint Administrators final progress report in the Administrations. If you have any
queries regarding matters raised in this report, please contact my colleague Liz Burt of this
office.

J

I

.;
orl Thomas

Joint Administrator

DOl
Fax
Email

020 7186 1149
0207186 1177
liz.burt@moorfieldscr.com



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made hy:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | {a)
Statutory information
Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Gellaw 24 Limited
05845283
13/06/2006

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002649 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8820)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided into 132,000 shares of £1 each

Joy Talbot (930 ordinary shares)
lan Taylor {6,135 ordinary shares)
Gaynor Hogan (6,135 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’'s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (b)

Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Limited
Fenshelf 158 Limited
03957496
28/03/2000

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Biisthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Pic

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002648 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendalt

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided into 400 shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (400 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (c)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
N/A
04347600
04/02/2002

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd,Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 Juiy 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 0602651 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendatl

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

ian James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1000 A ordinary shares and 3,750 B ordinary shares of £1
each,

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (3,750 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:

Appointment detaiis

Date of appointment:
Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (d)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys Limited
N/A
04032322
12/07/2000

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8§TT

cfo Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 §TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Pic

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002647 of 2016

Simon Thomas (IP No: 8920)
Arron Kendall (IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1,000 A ordinary shares and 7,000 B ordinary shares of
£1 each.

Taylor Hogan Limited {1,000 ordinary A shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (7,000 ordinary B shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (e)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
N/A
06434331
22/11/2007

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 81T

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002650 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided as follows:

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (50,000 redeemable preference
shares)

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (100 A ordinary shares)

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (650,000 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Cotirt name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (f)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
Trent Oak Limited & Oak Care (Staffs) Limited
04366268
04/02/2002

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002652 of 2016

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050}

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

lan James Tayior

NfA

Divided as follows:

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (99 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated & May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



APPENDIX Hl

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that:

(a)

(c)

we continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Companies in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations. In particular that we:

(B
(it}
(iii)

(iv)

pursue the actions as set out in Section 7 of the Proposals.
sell the assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may
have against any person, firm or Companies whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or
company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Companies;
and

do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators
as we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Companies or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental {o these proposals

the Administration of the Companies will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies. The Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the
Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

alternatively, the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to
the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the Company, and propose that Arron Kendall
and |, Simon Thomas, are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.



Apperax e (il

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Management Charge NIL 163,618.00
NIL 163,618.00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 68,606.78
PAYE/NI NIL 18,482.53
NIL (87,089.31)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Accountants Fees NIL 5,320.20
IT Costs NIL 7.126.79
Payroll Bureau NIL 36.00
Pension NIL 1,201.70
Postages NIL 1,351.61
Remibursement of Trading Disbursem NIL (754.29)
Sundry Expenses NIL 114.00
NIL (14,396.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 62,132.68

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 20192 11:20



Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,155.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 2686
2,518.00 Book Debts NIL 1,137.50
25,109.00 Cash at Bank NIL 25,109.01
Intercompany Debts 40,432.69 65,024 45
IT Equipment NIL 2,280.00
Moveable Assets NIL 1,944.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 62,132.68
40,432.69 157,654.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees 480.00 2,327.99
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 1,862.81
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 84.90
Office Holders Fees 15,605.87 92,013.28
Statutory Advertising 104.98 223.78
Taxation fees NIL 6,647.40
(16,190.85) (107,510.16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 485.65
(9,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
NIL (485.65)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 36,926.95 36,926.95
(36,926.95) {36,926.95)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,200,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(65,777.00) Employees NIL NIL
(39,168.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{387,839.00) Intercompany Balance NIL NIL
(35.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 12,731.74 12,731.74
(12,731.74) {(12,731.74)
(1,673,947.00) {25,416.85) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 11:20



Apceectos W

Taylor Hogan Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.19
Intercompany Debts 18,057.57 21,139.86
18,057.57 21,140.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 102.06 102.06
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 84.00 84.00
Office Holders Fees 17.073.56 17,073.56
(17,259.62) (17,259.62)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 3,880.43 3,880.43
(3,880.43) (3,880.43)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,141,046.00) Intercompany Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,141,046.00) {3,082.48) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 11:21



appenct il

Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/G1/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 2.87
6,055.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Freehold Land & Property NIL 3,373,348.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
8,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Third Party Rights NIL 1.00
NIL 3,373,352.87
COSTS COF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 68,603.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
NIL (105,834 32)
SECURED CREDITORS
{11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 3,267,518.55
NIL (3,267,518.55)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.04 777.08
131,808.00 Cash at Bank NIL 131,808.84
57,581.00 Fee Deblors NIL 73,681.83
NIL Intercompany debts NIL 396.82
Motor Vehicles NIL 10,750.00
Moveable Assets NIL 24 687.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 251,002.91
0.04 493,104.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,583.39
Bank Charges 0.04 0.04
Corporation Tax NIL 193,881.14
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 498.95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 89.82
Office Holders Fees NIL 80,732.51
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising NIL 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12,647 80
{0.04) (294,108.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(86,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL 156,196.70
NIL {156,196.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,167,615.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 42 799.17
NIL (42,799.17)
{12,945,254.00) NIL 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:58



Notel=Ta i) o i

Wycar Leys Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions NIL 5,498.30
Service User Account Debtor NIL 1,132.80
Service User Fees NIL 3,386,827.34
NIL 3,393,458.44
PURCHASES
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 14,285.00
NIL {14,285.00)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 1,913,066.29
PAYE / NI NIL 446,944.48
NIL {2,360,010.77)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities NIL 53,862.79
Advertising NIL 149.71
Agents' disbursements NIL 6,269.74
Agents' Fees NIL 100,136.30
Bank Charges NIL 142.00
Cleaning materials NIL 43,023.20
Doctor costs NIL 25,943.00
Employee Adjustments NIL 3,364.76
Employee Expenses NIL 2,837.15
Food NIL 82,329.05
Heat & Light NIL 53.105.75
Hire of Equipment NIL 7.616.64
Indirect Labour NIL 162,881.45
[nsurance NIL 4547548
IT Costs NIL 4,150.22
Legal and Registration fees NIL 11,703.74
Management Charge NIL 78,590.61
Medical Expenses NIL 46.00
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Payroll bureau NIL 954.00
Pension Contribution NIL 22,483.94
Rates NIL 6,477.90
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 98,125.62
Staff Training NiL 46,708.84
Stationery & Postage NIL 22,596.83
Sundry Expenses NIL 14,869.68
Telephone NIL 14,683.61
Toiletries NIL 5129.72
Travel NIL 5,068.49
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 41,362.94
Water NIL 11,546.12
NIL (972,086.71)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) NIL 47,075.96

25 June 2019 10:59



Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank interest NIL 1.82
Freehold Land & Property NIiL 5,213,355.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
27,145.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
9,005.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL 5213,357.82
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 110,959.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
Titie Indemnity Insurance NIL 3,828 63
NIL (152,018.95)
SECURED CREDITORS
{11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 5,061,338.87
NIL (5,061,338.87)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 909.25
200,234.00 Cash at Bank NIL 200,234.52
Council Tax Refund NIL 320.32
DVLA Vehicle Tax Refund NIL 596.66
124,934.00 Fee Debtors NIL 165,368.87
NIL Intercompany Debts NIL 33,249.51
Motor Vehicles NIL 26,850.00
Moveable assets NIL 32,137.00
Petty Cash NIL 2,342.10
Sundry income NIL 60.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 47,075.96
NIL 508,144,189
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 2,183.39
Corporation Tax NIL 85,158.21
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 605.13
Office Holders’ Cat 2 disbursements NIL 236.34
Office Holders Fees NIL 102,313.78
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising NIL 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
NIL (207,819.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{112,527.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 21,059.66 238,059.66
{21,059.66) (238,059.66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,481,145.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 63,264.92 63,264.92
(63,264.92) (63,264.92)

DISTRIBUTIONS
(132.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 25 June 2019 10:59



Wycar Leys Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016

of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019

£ £ £

NIL NIL

{14,126,959.00) {84,324.58) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 3 of 3 {PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 25 June 2019 10:59



B popez Natix il

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
{11,894 473.00) Chargehoider (1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
InterCompany Debtors 57,871.04 57,871.04
57,871.04 57.871.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 102.06 102.086
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 84.00 84.00
Office Holders Fees 27,566.65 27,566.65
Statutory Advertising 104.98 104.98
(27,857 69) (27,857.69)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Fioating Charge Creditor 21,010.68 21,010.68
(21,010.68) {21,010.68)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,163,406.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 9,002 .67 9,002.67
(9,002.67) (9,002.67)
(13,057,879.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:55



A ppenarx

t

Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions NIL 65,058.86
Service User Fees NIL 1,724 269.77
NiL 1,789,328.63
PURCHASES
Contribution to Service User Account NiL 59410
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 2,500.00
NIL {3,094.10)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE / NI NIL 200,186.70
Wages and Salaries NIL 775,643.26
NIL (975,829.96)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities NIL 25,8950.54
Agents' Disbursements NIL 5,776.16
Agents’ Fee NIL 31,200.35
Bank Charges NIL 35.00
Cleaning NIL 17,748.60
Doctor Costs NIL 11,496.00
Employee Adjustments NIL 471017
Employee Expenses NIL 2,270.24
Food NIL 44,300.00
Heat & Light NIL 17,904.10
Hire of Equipment NIL 40.00
Insurance NIL 19,260.61
IT Costs NIL 914 .40
Legal and Registration fees NIL 2,743.00
Management Charge NIL 37,260.65
Medical Expenses NIL 672.00
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Payroll bureau NIL 360.00
Pension Contributions NIL 11,067.09
Rates NIL 3,741.67
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 22,794.08
Staff Training NIL 7,105.33
Stationery NIL 4,138.94
Sundry Expenses NIL 10,700.66
Telephone NIL 4,590.01
Toiletries NiL 3,092.00
Travel NIL 52.20
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 4,831.09
Water NIL 10,661.69
NiL {305,668.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 504,736.56

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:55



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 2.60
3,550.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
Freehold Land & Property NIL 2,913,296.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
650.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL 2,913,299.60
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 40,176.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.31
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
NIL (77,407.31)
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,890,273.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 2,835,892.29
NIL {2,835,892.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross NIL §36.76
120,147.00 Cash at Bank NIL 119,505.33
14,155.00 Fee Debtors NIL 19,863.73
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,905.00
Intercompany Debts 8,030.97 8,030.97
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,275.00
Sundry refunds NIL 201.66
Trading Surplus/({Deficit) NIL 504,736.56
8,030.97 669,355.01
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,583.39
Corporation Tax NIL 262,156.83
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 139.20 458.95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 13.72 98.59
Office Holders Fees 1,927.42 78,745.23
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising 101.52 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
(2,181.86) (360,365.75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(38,872.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 19,191.41 244 181.41
(19,191.41) (244,191.41)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,455,633.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 64,797.85 64,797.85
(64,797.85) {64,797.85)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(99.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(13,246,375.00) (78,140.15) {0.00)

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:55



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2018
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

NIL

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 25 June 2019 10:55



Appendix IV - Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited In Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2018 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period - Incurred since Paid Unpaid

14/01/2019 appointment — £ £

To 14/07/2016

28/06/2019 To

28/06/2018

Accountants Fees 0.00 6,745.20 6,745.20 0.00
IT Costs’ 0.00 7,126.79 7,126.79 0.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 480.00 1,847.99 2,327.99 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 2,925.00 2,925.00 .00
Taxation Fees 0.00 6,647 .40 6,647 .40 0.00
Statutory Advertising 104.98 118.80 223.78 0.00
CAT 1 Disbursements
including;
Courier/Postage
insolvency Bond
Land/Company Searches
Utility/Conference Calls
Travel/Subsistence
Total 0.00 1,862.81 1,862.81 0.00
TOTAL 584.98 27,858.97 27,858.97 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures
since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment £ £
To 14/0712016
28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors’ Portal
Total 0.00 84.90 84.80 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 84.90 84.90 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive
of VAT



Appendix IV - Taylor Hogan Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14
January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment — £ £
To 14/01/2016
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
Cat 1 Disbursements
including;
Specific Bond
Travel
Courier/Postage
Land/Company Searches
Total 102.06 0.00 102.06 0.00
TOTAL 102.06 0.00 102.06 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since

appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appeintment -~ £ £
To 14/01/2018
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
CAT 2 Dishursements
including;
Creditors Portal
Total 84.00 .00 84.00 0.00
TOTAL 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys (Bulwell} Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/01/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier/Postage
Total 0.00 498 95 498.95 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 135,633.91 135,633.91 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 34.089.53 34,089.53 0.00
IT Costs 0.00 1,462.35 1,462.35 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 820.08 8§20.08 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 10,156.32 10,156.32 0.00
Accountants Fees 0.00 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647.80 12,647.80 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 196,733.94 196,733.94 0.00
Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since
appointment
Expenses Incutred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/01/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors Portal
Total 0.00 89.82 89.82 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 §9.82 89.82 0.00
Ngcte;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the periad 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2018
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019

CAT 1 Disbursements including;

Subsistence

Bonding

Land/Company Searches

Courier/Postage

Total 0.00 605.13 605.13 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 219,548.43 219,548.43 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 45,475.48 4547548 0.00
IT Costs 0.00 4,150.22 4,150.22 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 346.99 346 .99 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 10,156.32 10,156.32 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647,380 12,647.80 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 292,930.37 292,930.37 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since
appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019

CAT 2 Disbursements including;

Mileage
Printing
Creditors Portal
Total 0.00 236.34 236.34 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 236.34 236.34 0.00

Note;

The Company is part of a8 VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive
of VAT



Appendix [V — Wycar Leys (Burton} Holdings Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2018
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Dishursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier costs
Total 102.06 0.00 102.06 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 104.98 104.98 0.00
TOTAL 102.06 104.98 207.04 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures

since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment - £ £
To 14/07/2016
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors’ Portal
Total 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
TOTAL 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2018
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment - £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier/Postage
Total 0.00 458.95 458.95 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 78,735.90 78,735.90 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 19,260.61 19,260.61 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 10,156.31 10,156.31 0.00
Accountants Fees 0.00 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647 .80 12,647.80 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 197.28 197.28 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 122,881.85 122,881.85 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since
appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019

CAT 2 Disbursements;

Printing

Creditors' Portal

Total 0.00 898.5¢ 98.59 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 98.59 98.59 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive
of VAT



05'5¥2'v1 06°cP vieLe 00°062°Y 0L'EE 000 ozl orL 000 SI0}PAID
00012 0270 00'00¢ 00012 0L0 000 040 000 000 Buruodas uoisued QZ18 : 62
00°069 8L 00008 00069 0£'e 000 0e'e 000 000 SISHEBIN Hed PaguUosald | ¥9
00 keg'L oLz 00°05% 00°G0¥ 060 000 000 06°0 000 spodal Jojpaud PRINISg | €9
00°929 002 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Swiepo soupaud sakoldwil | 1S ..
00°0S0'} 05 00°00¢ 000G0'L 05°¢€ 000 0G¢E 00°0 000 spuspinp Jo Juswked | GG
05°221'E ov'e 00'00€ 00'0zZ) or'o 000 oo 000 00'C Buipoday/swiep JoNpalo painosg | Z5
000K L oLy 11218 00°0i¥'} 0LY 000 o'y oro 000 SUiR|D I0)|paid painoasun . LS
00'GVE 0zl 06'/82 00'SPE 0z} 000 0z} 000 000 B0LIPUOASSIIOY JOPPaI) © 0%
05°0S¥ oLz 00'0 00'0 000 00°0 000 00'0 0070 sJeney ayoadg asen
00°09 0z'0 Qoo coC 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 siopel 637 : Z/ u
05°04€ 06’1 000 0070 Qoo 000 000 000 000 olj102dg ISED 1 09 w
00°90%' L1 0z'15 000 00’0 00’0 00°0 00°0 000 000 uojjesteay 19ssy
008102 092 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 SIOSSY JBYIO © bL xs
00'9p¢ VA 000 000 000 000 000 00°Q 000 sisjep (eBa| paje|ad 19ssy | 8¢ .
000LS 00z 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunnsuy ‘Buundag 'Buifuap] : 9 ..
05'8Z8'Cl 0L'b¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sseulsng Jo s(eg ! G¢ ..
05'€09 041 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Auedold ployasesT / PIOUSSIS | OF ..
98°9¥6°G9 0L PLT 68'782 00°L10°Y 0z’ 05’z 040} 00’} 000 Bujuueld g ujwpy
00°00€ 00'} 00°00g 0000E 00t 000 0oL 000 000 ainsoo sser : 08
0G'96%'G 0561 00°00¢ 0009 0z o 000 0Z'0 000 000 swinjad | D pue 1A juodde 3s0d {0/
00'LS 0Z'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sHop JusLusioddy aid  Z 4
09°2.2'v2 0EPLL Ze61e 06799 0L'e 052 090 00'0 000 Buieysen 1 gl
00°'.8Z'El 0L 65 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 UOHBASIUIUPY [BIBUDD) 1 L) 4y
00'St 020 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 198 @58 Sdl | 91 ux
g/ 6LE'0L 0£'9¢ GS'60E 06'Z04'L 05'G 000 oLy oRQ 000 Buuoyuow ase] 1 Gy
05'208'8 gcee 05 'Z62 00°482'1 oF ¥ a00 0zt 0zZ0 000 Buuoday Aoimelg L
06'9€Z't 082 00'0 000 000 000 600 00'0 000 uoyesyioN Jusuguoddy | ZL 4.
00'66% 081 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dM 188 SAREASILIWPY | L] w
00'2£9'L aTAL Q00 000 000 000 000 00D 00’0 Buluue|d 8seD [ O} o
aAle[nwnNy sAlBINUING (3) |ey Belg uwoddng  s|euojssajoid

(3) s)sopawnj SINOH Apnoy Bay (3)1s059un]  sinoH [gjoL 9 SJueIsISsy  JoluegJsyln  Jebeuep Jeuped UoIaUNg JSOAA JO UO[IRISSRD

Juawntyoddy asuig

610Z @unr gz 0} 8102 AIN[* ¥ wouy polad ay) Joy

jaunuiodde asuls aAenwnND yum Jayyaboy
610Z @2unp gz 01 81.0Z AIne 1 polad ay3 1o} Alewiwing 1809 swi] siojedisiulwpy julon

uoneISILIWPY U] papwi] adedyjjes ueboH iojfe L

A Xipuaddy




‘poliad ay) ut Juasald Jou aJe Jey) Blep aABNWIND Ul PAPNIIUI SAPOD sajous( - .

Wwaujuioddy ssuig

610Z 2unr 8Z ¢} 8102 AInf* | wouy poped ey 10)

L1299 pauwe|) saod |Bjo)
02°502°9¢€) 86°LLS 78'L62 00 L09'8 06°8¢ 05°Z 01T 0T 0070 SJNOH [B10]
00'5¥9'6e 08'Z0L 00°00¢ 00°'00¢ 00} 00°0 00’} 000 000 Bujpes)
00'00E 00'L 00°00¢E oocoe 0o'L 000 0oL 00°C 000 Buipeyy yusunuiodde 3sod uo x2) : 6p
00266 or'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 sia|ddng ypm BuijenobaN : Gp .,
05°0Z¢ oL'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssawoisng uim BunenoBan : by ..
05928 0£C Vo] 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupe) Buluueid : ¢f ..,
05'sre'L 05v 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 00’0 sanss! sakoldws BuloB uQ 1 Zv ..
0S.¥6'CL 06t 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiped] Joj BUUNOIDY | L
00°80Y'EL 09'sY 000 000 000 00’0 000 00°0 000 suciesad Jo WaWabeue 1 OF ..
S8°226°L 82°LE 000 000 a0°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 suonebpsaay|
0089y ov'e ¢00 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 ©2UapUOdSaLI0D §40102AI0 © GT 4,
geese’e 88've G000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suolloesuel | JUSPIoRIUY | €7 4.
00°L¥S 0ze 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 suodsy vaQD © LT 4
05'999 08t 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MBINSY ZdIS - 0T s
sAnEIAWLING aAlje|nwng {3) ayey Heig uoddng  sjeuo|ssajosd
{3) sison awi] sinoy AnoH Bay (3)1sonsun]  sSINOH |BJOL B Sjue)sISsy J0(Uag JaY1o Jabeuey lauped Uo{}ound JJOAA JO LUONEIYSSE|D




-pouad ayj u Jussaid Jou 3Je JeYy} BJEp SAIRINWND Ul PIPN|IU| SIPOD SBIOUA] -

16'22Z'v1L palwife| saag |ejoL
09°215'L) 28'89 €£'98¢C 05°'598'c 05'¢h 06°L 09'0L 00°L 00°0 SINOH |ejol
00°'62F 1A 00’0 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 Buipes L
05262 05t Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe) | Buluueld : € ..
05'SEL 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiped] 10} Buunoody | Ly .
00°€2¢' 8’6 60'0 000 00’0 000 00°0 00’0 00°0 suopefigsaau|
00'G8% 00t 000 o0 000 000 000 000 000 20uUgpUOdSaLI0D SIO00BIC | §Y W
00¢i6 iy 000 Q00 000 000 0o'c 000 000 suoloesuRl ] JuspS0BIIY | 7 «
0O'L¥S 0ge 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 sHodey VAAD 1 4T«
o0'sec 050 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 MBIAIY TdIS * 0C v
05°'S8 0g0 00’00t 00°09 0o 00'C 0Z°0 00’0 00’0 sJojpaJd
0552 0L0 000 000 0oa ao'o 0o 000 000 Buipoday/silieid JolpaId PaIndas | g6
0009 0z'0 Go00¢g 0009 0co 000 020 000 00°0 SLWIIBD JOYpaIa palndasufy | |6
00’08 0To 00'¢ 000 00°D 00’0 000 00’0 00°0 sieney Miveds esed
0009 0Z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sialle (697 1 2/ ..
00°LS 0z'0 000 00’0 00’0 000 000 00°0 00°0 uonesijeay Jassy
00'LS ozo 009 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| 'Bunnaag "Bulfiuapl | g¢ ..
00°695'V} 09°SS €1'987 05°'s08't 0g'cl 06°L or'oL (1] 3 00’0 Buiuueld g uiuipy
00°020°1L or'e 0000 00°020'} or'e 000 ore 000 oo 2INSO0 ISR | 08
06'8t¢C 0Ll 000 000 000 000 000 0G0 000 suinjal |3 PUB 1YA Julodde jsod 10/ .
05 LES 08¢ Q0'g6l 080LE Q6% as'L 000 00’0 0oo BuusiyseD : g
002rs'L 0sL 00'sse 0562 oLo 000 aL’o 000 000 ucRejsiuLPY [elauag) & L]
0G'6L oto 000 000 000 co00 000 oo 000 dn 185 888D Sdl © 91
0G'966'% 0Z'gi EL'ELE 052s2'L 00'v 000 oce 080 000 Buwoyuow ases : 6l
00'L28'Y or'8l vSL62 00 ZELL o't 000 0Le 00 000 Bunoday Aainieig : pL
00crl or0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UOBIYION JUSUIIOAAY | Z1
0569 cLe o00C 000 000 000 000 000 ocoo dn 195 aagesiuWpY | L] .,
0G'€SS 0s¢e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiuugld 988D 1 0 »
BAlRINWRYD aApenwnNg (3) |3y peig woddng  sjeuoissajold
(3) sy1sop ew)  sINOH Aunoy bay (3)1s0naunl  SINOH [eI0L 9 sjuelsissy  Joluag ey Jabeuey Jsuped Uo{IIUNJ YIOA JO UCIIBIISSR]D

jusunuioddy asuig

6102 aunr gz 03 81.0Z AInf 1 pouad ayy soy

jusuguicdde aauls aAeNWND Yum 1aabo)
610Z 2unr gz 03 810z AInr ¢} potaad ayy Jo) Alewiwing 1s0D i ,S10jesIUIWPY Juior

uonkeISIUIWPY Ul paHwi] ueboH JojAe]

A Xipuaddy




jusunuoddy asmg

610Z sunf g7 03 g1.0Z AINr ¢ WoJj poriad ayy Joy

05268 0Z') 00°00g 00012 040 000 040 000 000 Buiodal uoisuad 0ZLs 1 G/
00'0.G'E 0911l 9.'20¢ D0'0LS'E 09k 000 001} 090 000 SloNel ied paqliasdid © ¥9
0S6LF'Z 0Z'9 00°05¥ 00'see 0G0 oo 000 050 000 Suodal 10)pa.o paIndeg | €9
0S'LEE 0c'l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SWiefo Joypaso sskoldwy : /G .,
0o08l 090 00'00¢ 00081 090 co0 090 000 000 SPURPIAIP Jo Juswfed : 6§
08'¥E9 06} 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 Bupodayy/SuNe|d JONPSI0 PRINDSS | 75 4.
000LL'E 0.¢ 00°00¢ Q00LL') 0L'¢ 000 0Le 000 000 SWIB|2 JOJIP3I2 PaUN0asuUn | 1§
05’622 060 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 20UBPUCASBLI0D JOYIPRID 1 06 .\
05°1L8¢°L 0£'9 00'0 00'0 00'0 00°0 000 00°0 00'0 siayely Jy1oedg asep
00'L11 0’0 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 ssope [eBo7 2L 4
05042} 08'G 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 SYOHKIG 8SED [ 0F 44
00°96E'¥) 0L'8F 00'0 0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 00'0 00'0 uones|jeay Jassy
00’552 005 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJ9SSY JaUI0 | L
00'+0Z 080 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 siaye (e6a) pajeral Jassy | 8¢ .,
00268 ov't 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| 'Buundag 'Buiyuap : 9¢ ..
0G'1ES'E 0g’Le 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 SSBUISNg JO B[BS 1 GE ..
00ZLe'} 06'S 00°0 000 000 000 000 00°C 00'0 5401080 | PE
05'8€2 0L'0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SDOIUBA JOJOW | ZE s
00'€S) 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 AJBUIYSRIN PUB Bl | |E ¥
00'SPY'Z 00'L 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Auadosd ployeses / ploydald | OF .
02°025'56 S6°1L0¥ 96'v.2Z 05°0Z¢’g Se'6l 06°S oLz ge'L 00°0 Buiuued g unupy
000L8 0.¢ 00°00€ 00018 0.2 000 0Le 000 000 ainsoja ase) 1 0f
00'2SZ'E 0L'1L 00°00€ 0009 0z'0 000 0Z'0 000 000 suinjad |0 pue |yA juiodde 1sod | 0L
001G 0z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Moap jusliuloddy 81d 1 Z ..
02'€66'LY 0Z'0L2 Bz 9l 05°009°) vl 06'G 05’1 000 000 Buualysed : g1
05'8p2'g 0E'SY 00652 0562 040 000 0L 000 000 UDHENSIUIWPY [248U39) | /L
0561 010 00D 000 000 000 000 coo 000 dn18s 388D Sdi ' 9b we
00'990'8 0182 00°02¢ 00 0FF'L 0S5y 000 08¢ 090 000 Buuoyuow sses [ gL
00'9¥8'8 0,28 98'20¢ 002/2'1 0z'v 000 0LE 080 000 Buiyodsy Aoyels : y|
05861 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SPJ029Y JO SoUBLIUIR : €| .,
0G'EE0'L 0zz 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UolEaYON Judwloddy [ Z| .,
0082z’ 0Z'S 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 185 AARRNSIUILIDY © L] .
0ovie'L 1% 0o'osy 0s¢il TA] 000 000 T 000 Bujuue|d ssen gl
sape|nwny aanenunn (3) aren Heig yoddng  sjeuoissajold

(3} s1sopaw]  sInoH AlNoH Bay (3)1songawy]  sunoy gjol R SJUE)S|SSY 101U2¢ JBLIO) JaBeuep Jaupeqd UOIIoUNS JIOAA JO UOHEIJISSED

jJusuiuiodde asuls saljeINWND YHMm Jayiabol

6L0Z duUnr gz 0} 10z AInf ¢} wioly pouad ayy Joj Aiewwng 1500 2wl SIOJELSIUILPY JuioP

uonensiuIWpPy ul pajiwi (jjamng) sAaT Jeohp

A Xipuaddy




‘ponad sy} up Juasaid 10U sie JeY) BIEP SANEINWND Ul pAPN|3U] $8p0J S3)ouad - ..

wawujoddy aouig

40T AUOE §T 21 B30T KINT §), wouy poysed U 10)

60°L12'Z6 pawye|D saa4 |ejoL
0L'%15'69) SL'EY9 PS162 05°500°L1 SLle 06'S 0v'62 ) 4 00°0 SINOH [ejoL
00'+0S°0F 0g'8cl 00°00¢ 00°06% og') 00°0 0gL 00'0 000 Guipeay
0o06e oe'L 00'00¢ 00'06€ oc't 000 0c') 000 000 BuipeJ) Juswiulodde Jsod Uo xe] : 6
00918 0z'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sial/ddng yum BunencBan : Gir .
00262 v 000 000 000 000 oo'o o0 000 siswoisn yim Bunellobsy : iy .,
00'S¥9 00'€ 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 Buipes| Buiueld : €F ..
00'606'c 0zez 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sanss| aaho|dwa Bulob uQ : gy ..
00EZS 9L 08%5 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 Buipes Joy Buyunoody © L ..
00'¥Z6'S) 0E'Cs 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suofiesad( jo Juswsbeuep | oF ..
00 006'y 06°0Z 000 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 00'0 00'0 suoneBnsaauy
00°390°1 0Z'S 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 20UpUOdSBLICD §,J0198110 | §9 s
050982 0e'Zt 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 SUOOBSUEI | JUSPRIBIY | ZT s
00'L¥S Qze 000 000 00'0 00°Q oo 000 000 spodey vadD : LT ux
05 EEY 0Z'L 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 MDY ZdIS | 0T +s
05°Z18'8 ovLT §9°60¢ 00'662'S oLzl 000 00'91 oLk 00°0 SIONPaID
aAle(wIND aAneInuIng (3) o1y yeig Joddng  sjeuon)ssaLold
(3) siscpawny SsINoH Aunoy bay (3)3s0p 8wy SINOH [BIO] 2 SJUB)SISSY i0|uag JaYl0 labeuepy laulied uonasund YICAA JO UOREDNYISSEID




05'.¢€€ 0zl 00008 000k 040 000 0£0 000 000 Bupodal uoisuad 0Z1s 1 G/
00G.1'Z 00 L20Lg 00'SLL'E 002 000 05'9 050 000 SIgNE Led pequoseld | 19
05°2£9'2 08'9 00'0st 00's2e 0s'0 000 Q0°C 050 000 suodal Jojpals painsas | €9
05'sz 01’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SWiefd J0)pard sakoldwl | 2§ ..
00°05¢'} 0S¥ 00'00€ 00°08¢'L osS'v 000 Sy 000 000 SPUSPIAIP JO Juslifed : G5
05'865') 0LY 000 00°0 000 00'0 000 000 000 Buipodey/swies Jo)peid PaINdeg : 5 ..
05'9.¢'1 GL'G 00°01¢ 0szol't S.'¢ 000 05 §Z0 000 SWIRJ2 I0HPSID PAINaasL & L§
05999 042 00'G61 00'6E 0zo 0Z°0 000 000 000 soUBpUOdSaI0] JOYPaLD : 0§
05951} 0€'S 00°0 000 000 00°0 00'0 000 00°0 siapey J)yoedg asen
00'LLL o0 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 siayep 188a7: 2/ .
0SS0l 06t 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 oyloadg aseD 1 09 ..
00°'126'61 0F'99 000 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 00°0 uopesijeay Jossy
00'9Zv 0Z'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Juaby BuiBeueiy : £/ ..
0508t 06'L 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 Qoo S1988Y JOUIO - L. wn
00'v02 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sispe |eba| polelel 1988y | §E .
0G'€v6 04'¢ 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 000 000 Bupnsu| 'Buunseg ‘Buyguspl : og ..
00 LE8'6 ozze 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SSBUISNY JO BIBS : GE 4
0516 0L8 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 101930 | FE wu
00 '88Y 09'L 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 S2[2IYBA ICION | ZE wa
00'€S1 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABulyoBW PUE JUBd | LE .
0§'€EG's 0L6lL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Auadolg pjoyeseaT / Ployeais | OF ..
St L6¥'Z0L ov'cry 8v¥LZ 05°9%)'s G181 0Z's 0T SE°L 00°0 Bupuue|d '3 umiwpy
00'0vS 08'L 00'00¢ 00°0pS 08’1 000 08’k 000 000 aInsoy ased : g
05242°C 08'ht 00'00¢ 00'09 0zo 00°0 0Z0 000 000 suinjal 19 pue 1A juiodde 1sod : 0/
00621 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 HI0AA JuBLuloddy 81d | 2 .
022L6'v9 0£'€62 6Y0LZ 00'¥82' L 019 0z's 060 000 000 Buuaiysed @ g
SZ'88L'LL $5°55 #5962 05'68¢ 0g'L 000 ot 000 000 UolESIUILPY BJBURE) : /]
0S5l 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dnies ased Sdi - 9l w
05°0/6'6 09'GE 65 #0E 0526%'L 06'¥ 0c'0 0EP 090 000 Buuoyuop ased | G|
05°9bL'g 0zee 99208 00'ziz'L ozy 000 0LE 050 000 Bugroday Alojniels : v
05'8/1 040 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 SPJ0J8Y JO SOUBUAILEW €] .
05°es0'L 0ze 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 ucleayloN JuaLloddy : Z) ..
00°8E6'L 0Z'4 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 dn 1S SARBHSIILIBY : || .,
00'¥95 GET 000%F 05ZLL 520 000 000 GZ0 000 Buuueid ssen : ol
sAljEINWND BAlJBINWING (3) orey yeis woddng  sjeuq|ssajold

(3} s1sonawnl  sunoy AlunoH Bay (3)1sonswl  sunoH |ejoL B SURISISSY  JOIU9S JaYlD  Jobeuepy lauped ucijound JIoM JO UCHEIHSSED

jusunuioddy eouig

6102 Bunr 8Z 03 §10Z AINP 1. wouy polied ayj Joy

juawiutodde aauls sape[nwng Yyum sayabo|
610Z aunr gz 03 81.0Z Ainf L woJy popied oy 10y Lewwng 3509 swWi| ,SI0JRNS|UIWPY JUlOf

uoleNSIUIWPY Ul pajwi] sAa7 JeaApA

A Yipuaddy




-ponied 8y} u) Juesaid Jou ale Jey) BJED SAIIRINWIND Uj pSPN|oU] Sapo2 ssioua( - .,

8rL9Z'0LL pawe|) saad [ejo)
0£°'508'281 LEEEL 05'162 00°869'0) 0L9¢ or's 0Lge 092 00’0 SinoH |ejol
05°186'9t 00°L51 00'00¢ 00°06¢ oc'L c00 0e’1L 000 00’0 Bujpesj
6o'06e gL 00°00¢ 00°06€ og’L 000 oe'L ao'0 000 Butpes) juswjuicdde jsod uo xe| : 61
00291’k or'v 000 000 000 000 000 000 0600 sialddng yum BunenobeN : Gi .,
00262 or'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siawoeisngd yum BunenoBen | pr .
00'S¥a oc'e 00'0 000 000 000 oco 000 000 Buipes] Buluueld | € .,
00'909'S 00T 000 000 000 0070 000 000 000 senss| eakojdwsa Buiob uQ : Zp ..
00'zZ6Z'sl 0t 'vo 000 oo'o 000 000 000 000 000 Buipea | 104 BURLNOITY : | b 4
05'685'61 0’29 000 000 00’0 000 Q00 000 000 suoneied( jo Juswabeuey : Dy .
58'986'9 90'62 000 000 oo0 oo'c 0070 000 00°0 suopeBnsaau|
05422 0L'€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 80UBPUOUSBII0D 1019811 © §9 ..
S8'v8C'S 96'IT 000 000 000 coo 000 000 Qo0 SUCHIBSUB) | JUSPAdSINY & 2T 4
00'i¥S 0z'z oo Q00 000 000 000 000 000 spoday YaaD | 12
0S'tEr ot 000 a0 Q00 000 000 000 0070 MBIABY €dIS 1 0C v
00°29Z°01 S1'Z¢ 00°0LE 0s'L8t's G991 0z'o 0Z's1 ST 00’0 $10}1paJ1D
aAle|Inwng aalje|Inwng {3) ayey Heis poddng  sjeUDISS8j0Id
(3) sisonawi)] sINOH AlnoH Bay (3)3sopewi]  sInoH [ejol g sjueisissy  Jojueg sy sebeuepy Jauped UoIUNS YJOAR JO uOJEIYISSR|D

waunuoddy eoulg

6L0Z suUnf 8Z ) 8107 AINM ¥} wouy pouad sy} 1o}




‘pouad sy ul jussed Jou 8l JBY] EJEP SAEIALUNGD Ul PARN[aUI $8P00 $3J0USQ - .

VZTL6'ET pawie|) saad |eloL
05°58¥'22 29°98 25°6962 00’ L¥S's SLgl 0T'T oLty ae'L 000 SINCH jelol
00'SLE or'l 00°0 000 00’0 00°0 00°0 0070 00'0 Buipesl
055 oL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 senss| aafojdws Butob uQ : Zb w
05°9g L oL 0 00°C 000 600 000 000 000 000 Buipesy Joj Bununoooy : ip .
00'egl 090 000 000 000 000 00C Q00 000 suolessdQ o Juswsbeuep : OF .
05°966°T ci'ch 000 00’0 00°0 000 00'¢ o000 00°0 suonefinsaaul
QS 8¥¥ 0ez 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 8oUspuCdsalio] S008I0 | GO
0028L’) gL't 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUOoESURBI] JUSPIAVBIUY | ZE v
00°LPS 0g'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SHOdRY YQAAD © 1T v
oo'see 0s'0 000 000 0Q'C 000 000 00’0 000 MAASY ZdIS | 0T »»
00'SPLZ 069 iB0iE 00's¥L'Z 069 000 (H] 05’0 000 S103lpaua)d
CoopL'L 08¢ 00°00€ 00°0FL'} 08¢ 00C 08¢ 000 000 sioljely Led paquosald | #9
00'658 08¢ 68'92¢ 00658 09¢ 000 oL'e 0SQ 000 SpUsSPIAIP 40 Justuhed | 6§
0006 g0 0000t Q006 0c0 000 g0 000 000 Bunodey/swier Jo)paia paundes : Z5
0009 0Z0 00°00¢ 0009 020 0070 0z0 000 000 SWiIeD Jojipala palndesun . LS
00°069 00'c 0070 000 00°0 000 000 ooo 000 s1apep padg asen
0009 0zt 000 00'o Q00 000 000 00’0 000 stapep eba: z/
00°0c9 08¢ 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 ayioadg 858D | 09 .
05°9L 0e’0 co'c 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 uonesijeay jassy
0592 0g0 000 000 00Q 000 000 000 000 Buunsu] ‘Buunzag ‘BuiAiiusp : g€ ..
08'292's1 0£Z9 85982 00°96¢'¢ S8°LL pZ'e oe'8 SE) 00°0 Buisued g unupy
00'0L2 060 00°00¢g 00022 0670 000 06°0 000 000 ainsod ase) | 08
05'8ge 0Ll Q00 000 000 oo 000 000 000 swinel 13 pue 1A JUI0dde 1S0d | 02
05°09¢'} 002 00's61L co'e2y og'e 0Z'e 000 000 000 Buueiyseo : gl
00'06L°L 0l'8 00C 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 UohRlSILILLIPDY [BIBUSD) © /|
05864 oL'o 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 dn1es 258D Sdl * 9
006LL'Y GGl £2'60¢E 0Szie'L oE'y 00'C oLe 090 Q0’0 Buuopuopy esen ;g
00 0ve's oLo0¢ 9820t QoeLe'L 0g¥ 00’0 0L'€ 00 000 Buioday Aioyniens - ¢l
05's¢ oLo 0070 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 $pJooay Jo QUBUAUIEW | CE ..
00°££6 06k 000 oo 000 000 000 000 0070 UonesoN Juswiuioddy | 2| ..
05968 08t 000 00'C 00'c 000 000 o0 000 dn 198 BABNSIUILIPY : || 4.
00999 SLC 0005t 0SCHE A o0oQ aoa 8Z'q Q00 Buued asen t ol
aAjIeINWIND aanenwng (3} o1ey #e1s Woddng  sjeucissajoug
(3) s1son aw] SINOH Aunoy Bay (3)1s008W]  SINOH |EjOL g SjuBISISSY  Jojueg Jeylp  Jebeuepy 1suned uoduUNg YoM JO UoHeIYISSE|D

sunuoddy saulg

610Z aunr gz 03 LOZ AINr p1 wicyy pouad du 4oy

jJuawijuiodde aoauls aaneMWNDS Yyum Jayjabol
610T dunp 8Z 03 81.0Z AInr #1 Wouy pouad sy} 40j Aewwng 3S0H SWi] ,SICIENSIUILIPY JUjOf

uonesysiuiwpy uy pajywi sbulpjoy (uoling) sfa Jedfpp

A Xipuaddy




04°/EE 0g't 0000t 0o0LZ QL0 009 0L0 000 000 Buipodal uoisuad gzLS | G/
00°GeZ 050 00°06% 00's2Z 0S50 000 000 050 000 SISREN Led pqLasald - ¥9
05'629'2 06'9 05°29¢ 00°6EY 0zl 000 0L0 Q%0 000 spodal Jaypalo paINIS - €9
00008t 00’9 00°00€ 00008} 00’9 000 009 000 000 spuapialp jo juswiked - 6§
05¥E9 06} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buoday/swieo JOUPSIO PRINaG - ZG ..
0G'16G°L 60'S pEOLE 0% 165} G0'S 000 oSy §6°0 000 SLule0 JO)paIo painoasun - LG
00'soY 08’1 0o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 80UBpUEdSRLI0Y JOUPRID | 0F
00'PLL 09'¢ 0070 00'0 00°0 00'0 000 000 000 slopjel dyjoedg ased
o0'LLL or0 go'o 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 siapei (€687 2Ly
00'€99 0zE 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 9Y108dg 9SED | 09 us
05 LPH'CL os'PP 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 00’0 ugpesieay }assy
00°55T 0oL 000 000 000 000 000 00°C 000 S19SSY JBUID | 1L s
00'¥0Z 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sisjjew {e63) paje|sl 1988y | BE ..
00258 or'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunnsu| 'Bunnoag ‘BulAIUBP] © OE 4.
05'8Z¢'6 0.°0€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SSBUISNE JO B|BS [ G 4y
00°€LS 09¢ 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 8101080 © ¥E wu
Q0'ZEL oro 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 SSDIYBA IOJOW | ZE ux
00'ESL 09'0 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 Alauiyoely pue Jueld | LE ..
00'SPY'T 0oL 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 fyedoig ployesesn j plousRid | 0F ..
£6°268'68 oLsie £0°692 00°eSL'E S6'¢lh 08y 08L ge') 000 fuluueld g Llwpy
0G'8v) 090 00°00€ 0008 (#141] 000 0e0 000 000 aInso[d ased 1 08
00'€LZ'e 0611 00°00€ 0009 0Z°0 000 0z0 000 000 Swmas 10 pue Ly juiodde jsod : 0L
0008} 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 WO Juawiuloddy 8id 7 ..
00'8L oro 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 MaINaY JBULE] T Bl ..
£6'2£€'5S 02’552 85112 00'90Z°L 6LS 08y 060 000 000 Buuaiyse) : gl
00'892'L 0£'9¢ 000 000 co'o 000 00'0 000 000 UDHBASIUIWPY [B19USD) 1 /L 4
05’61 QL0 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 dni 128 8580 Sd| 9l
00'eEr'L Gz'oT 28'90¢ 0s'ZL0'L oge 000 0Le 090 000 Buuoyuop ssed : G
00'9v9'8 06'LE 98'20€ 002L2't 0Zv 00°0 0L¢ 0s0 000 Buodey Aoim=s | w1
05821 040 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 $PJ0J2Y JO GOUBUBNIBH < €L 4
0S'EE0') 0z¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uolealoN Juswiuloddy : 2| ..
00'FEL'L or'g 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qa0 dn 128 SAeLSILRIPY T L) L.
00'v9s Gge'e 00°0%¥ oSz GZ'0 000 Qoo GZ0 000 Buueld ssed @ O
aAle{nwNg aAleInuINg {3} o1y geigwoddng  sjeuolssejolyd

{3} si}sopaunl sinoy fanoy Bay {3}iscoawi)]  SINOM |BIOL 2 SJUE)ISISSY ST JITET 111 Tg) Jabeuepy Jauyed uoniIUN YJOAM JO UOIIBIISSE]D

uaupuloddy asuig

540z 2unr gz 0} 6107 AiBNuEr ¢} wouj poped ayy 4o}

juswiuiodde aouls aaleINWNS yum Jayjsbo |
610Z aunr gZ 0} 8L0Z Ainr ¢ wouy potiad ay} Joj Alewiwing 3s0) all| si10jeisS|UIWPY juiop
uonensIUiLIpy Ul - paywi (uoung) sAa JeoAp

A Xipuaddy




‘posdad ay} 1) Juasasd Jou aJe Jey} EIBP SAJR|NUND UL PIPN|IUL S3POD SLI0UAQ - .

£0°129°08 pawre|d sad4 {gjol
£6'086rPL LevLS S0'¢6Z 050L¥'8 0182 08’y 00°'LZ 06°Z 00’0 SINOH |ejo)l
05'9LL've or'sil 00°00¢ 00°06¢€ gL 000 0g'L 000 000 Buipes)
00°06¢ og’l 00'coE 00°06¢ og't 000 og’} 000 00’0 Buipe.; juswuiodde ysod uo xe : 6f
007196 oge o000 000 000 000 000 00Q 000 siayddng yum BuneobaN : g ..
00°/6Z oF'L 000 00¢ 000 000 o000 0oo 0q'Q sleuwioisng yusm Bupencbay © vy ..
00'Sk9 00'e 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 00°C Buipes) Buueid : gf ..
05'GLL'L os'v 000 000 00’0 oo'c 000 000 000 sanss| asAotdwa BuioB uQ : Zy ..
05'67E'9L 08'vS 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes] o} Bununodoy : L ..
05'8G.L vl oz ey 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoieJad(y 4o JuawabeUBK | O ..
00°090°¢ 98°'Z) 00’0 00'0 00°¢ 000 000 000 00°0 suonefipsaau|
00984 00y 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 oo'o 20UBPUOASBII0Y SJOIBHA | GT ua
05°662') 9¥'s 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 suonoesuBl] JUapS0BIUY | 22 X
00 LPs 6z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sp0d3Y YAQD T LT «
0g'eEl 0z’ 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 M3IASY ZdI(S © 0T »x
00'6Z9°L SE'ET 6C°L1E 0§°29Z'y Srel 00°0 0611 851 000 SI0}pAID
aAne|nwng aApe|nwNg (3) ayey Helg Joddng  s|euoissajoud
(3) si1son awnl,  SINOH AlInoH Bay {3)15008W1]  SJ4NOH |B}OL W SJuBISISSYy  Jojuag Jayy)  Jabeuepy laupued uofaund YJOAN JO UONIRIIHSSRID

Jusuguioddy aou)g

6107 eunr g7 03} 602 Auenuep | Wouy poriad ay) Joy




Appendix VI

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation io insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements
incurred and recharged.

The activities are summarised as foliows:

Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank accounts.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Office holders and senior staff members overseeing and controlling the work
done on the case by the staff members.

. Preparing and filing VAT returns,

Staff of different levels were invelved in the above activities depending upon the
experience required.

Trading

The time spent includes the following matters:

Liaising with MKP to facilitate efficient running of the Homes.

Managing the sales and purchase ledger.

Working in conjunction with Head Office to pay operational expenditure.
Recovery of pre-appointment debtors and weekly reconciliation.
Maintenance of monthly accounts and trading projections.

Dealing with operational and strategic matters as and when they arise.
Manging payroll and paying PAYE/NI.

Completing post sale transfers to the purchaser

Finalising the corporation tax for the trading period

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters:

¢ Recording and maintaining the list of creditors:

s Dealing with employee related matters;

¢ Employee communications and liaising with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entitiements;

¢ Recording creditor claims;



Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;
Reporting to creditors;

Meetings of creditors;

Dealing with creditor queries;

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date.
Payment of distribution to referential creditors for THHL
Payment of Prescribed Distribution for Bulwell
Distribution to the Secured Creditor

Investigations and communications

The time spent includes the following matters:
+ Review of the historic accounts for capital expenditure not capitalised
Time Recording

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate
prevailing at the time. The current hourly charge out rates are cutlined below:

Hourly charge out rates

Grade Rates at Current rates
commencement £

£

Fartner 530 545

Directors /Senior 450 450

Manager

Managers 355 380

Assistant Managers 300 300

Senior Administrators 255 255

Administrators 225 225

Cashier/Support staff 195 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year
and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

For your information a Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for
creditors in relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can also be accessed at;
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-guides. A hard copy can be requested from my office by
telephone, email or in writing.

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.



Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP G, it is our policy
to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required
to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements
can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.
It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet.

» A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the
first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

o A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Reguiations.

* A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

it should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Presenter information

mnportant infarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname = lizaheth Burt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name
Moorfields

Address

|

| 88 Wood Street
’ London
|

|

Post town

EC2V 7QF

County/Region

NN

Country

124

Telephone

0207 186 1144

HChecinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

I You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




